

No. 21-30335

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ARIYAN, INCORPORATED, doing business as DISCOUNT CORNER;
M. LANGENSTEIN & SONS, INCORPORATED; PRYTANIA LIQUOR
STORE, INCORPORATED; WEST PRYTANIA, INCORPORATED,
doing business as PRYTANIA MAIL SERVICE/BARBARA WEST;
BRITISH ANTIQUES, L.L.C./BENNET POWELL; ARLEN BRUNSON;
KRISTINA DUPRE; BRETT DUPRE; GAIL MARIE HATCHER;
BETTY PRICE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, GHASSAN KORBAN,
in his capacity as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF SEWERAGE & WATER
BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. 2:21-cv-534, Honorable Martin L.C. Feldman, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Cal. Bar No. 160367
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: RThomas@pacificlegal.org

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: KValois@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	xi
DISCLOSURES PER RULE 29	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The “Categorical” Imperative to Provide Compensation Is Rendered Meaningless If the Sewerage Board Alone Can Decide Whether and When To Pay.....	7
A. Just Compensation Delayed Is Just Compensation Denied	7
B. The Property Owners Have Nowhere Else To Go but Federal Court.....	10
C. “A Promise To Pay Is Not Necessary” Under the Self-Executing Fifth Amendment.....	13
II. The Judgment Is Private Property Separate and Distinct from the Homes and Businesses Taken by the Sewerage Board.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1256 Hertel Avenue Associates, LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Archbold-Garrett v. City of New Orleans</i> , 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	1
<i>Associates Financial Services Co. v. Hillebrandt</i> , 250 So. 2d 75 (La. Ct. App. 1971).....	16
<i>Belle Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	7
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1
<i>Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Islands v. Lot No. 218-5-R/W</i> , Nos. 2013-SCC-0006-CIV & 2013-SCC-0025-CIV, 2016 WL 7468001 (S. Ct. N. Mariana Islands Dec. 28, 2016)	11
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	4–5, 13
<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. v. Dolliver</i> , 283 So. 3d 953 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	9–10, 12–14
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	1, 17

<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	13
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923).....	7
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Maury County v. Porter</i> , 257 S.W.2d 16 (Tenn. 1953)	11
<i>McGibson v. Roane Cty. Ct.</i> , 121 S.E. 99 (W. Va. 1924).....	11
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 812 (Fed. Cl. 1980).....	14
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	12, 14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Newman Marchive Partnership, Inc. v. City of Shreveport</i> , 979 So. 2d 1262 (La. 2008)	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299	8

<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	2
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1
<i>United States v. 9.94 Acres of Land in City of Charleston,</i> 51 F. Supp. 478 (E.D. S.C. 1943)	11
<i>United States v. Clarke,</i> 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Fuller,</i> 409 U.S. 488, 93 S. Ct. 801, 35 L.Ed.2d 16 (1973).....	14
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	15
<i>Walcek v. United States,</i> 303 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Yawn v. Dorchester Cty.,</i> 1 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	2

Statute

42 U.S. C. § 1983	2, 4
-------------------------	------

Constitutions

La. Const. art. 12, § 10 (c)	12
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6–7, 16
